
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Tuesday 1 September 2015 
commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A
APOLOGIES

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee 
held on 4 August 2015.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5) REPORT NO. 159/2015 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT TO 
CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST UNAUTHORISED 
DEVELOPMENT AT ARMLEY LODGE FARM, KETTON ROAD, 
HAMBLETON 
To receive Report No. 159-2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport)

NB. Report No. 159/2015 contains exempt information.  Should detailed 
discussion take place, Members might wish to consider the exclusion of 
the public and press in accordance with procedure rules.
(Pages 5 - 10)

6) REPORT NO. 157/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 157/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport)
(Pages 11 - 34)

7) REPORT NO. 158/2015 APPEALS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 158/2015 Appeals Report from the Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and Transport)
(Pages 35 - 38)



8) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale
Mr T King
Mr A Mann
Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley
Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart
Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION









 
 

  REPORT NO: 157/2015  
 

 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1ST SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT) 
 
 
 

 



Rutland County Council 
 
Development Control & Licensing Committee – 1st September 2015 
 
Index of Committee Items 
 
Item Application No 

 
Applicant, Location & Description 
 

Recommendation 

1 2015/0272/FUL  Abbey Developments  
All Green Space Around Harrier 
Close, Cottesmore  
Residential infill development 
comprising 22 dwellings 
including 8 affordable dwellings 
along with open space and 
parking. 

Approval  

2 2015/0635/LBA Mr Kevin Hawkes  
1 Rectory Farm Cottage, Rookery 
Lane, Stretton, LE15 7RA 
Fit solar P.V. panels to extension 
roof east facing. 

Refusal 

3 205/0636/FUL Mr Kevin Hawkes  
1 Rectory Farm Cottage, Rookery 
Lane, Stretton, LE15 7RA  
Fit solar P.V panels to roof on 
extension west facing 

Approval  

    
    
    
Appeals Report 

 



 

0 1 2 3 400m

25

12

FITZW
ILLIAM

 W
A

LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

A
LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

ALK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

ALK

FITZW
ILLIAM

 W
A

LK

FITZW
ILLIAM

 W
A

LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

A
LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

ALK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

ALK

FITZW
ILLIAM

 W
A

LK

FITZW
ILLIAM

 W
A

LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

A
LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

ALK

FITZW
ILLIAM

 W
A

LK

FITZW
ILLIAM

 W
A

LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

A
LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

ALK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

ALK

FITZW
ILLIAM

 W
A

LK

FITZW
ILLIAM

 W
A

LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

A
LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

ALK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

ALK

FITZW
ILLIAM

 W
A

LK

FITZW
ILLIA

M
 W

ALK

11

WHADDON CHASE
WHADDON CHASE
WHADDON CHASE
WHADDON CHASE
WHADDON CHASE

WHADDO
[...]

ES
MORE

 R
OAD

CO
TT

ES
MORE

 R
OAD

CO
TT

ES
MORE

 R
OAD

CO
TT

ES
MORE

 R
OAD

CO
TT

ES
MORE

 R
OAD

CO
TT

ES
MORE

 R
OAD

CO
TT

ES
MORE

 R
OAD

68

12

15

8

1

Playground

4

TCB

LB

C
um

berland W
alk

1

FA

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET
GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET
GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET
GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET
GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET
GARTH STREET

2

1

24

B
EAUFO

R
T RO

A
D

BEAU
FO

RT R
O

A
D

BEAU
FO

RT R
O

AD

BEA
UFO

R
T RO

AD

B
EAUFO

R
T RO

A
D

B
EAUFO

R
T RO

A
D

BEAU
FO

RT R
O

A
D

BEAU
FO

RT R
O

AD

BEA
UFO

R
T RO

AD

B
EAUFO

R
T RO

A
D

B
EAUFO

R
T RO

A
D

BEAU
FO

RT R
O

A
D

BEA
UFO

R
T RO

AD

B
EAUFO

R
T RO

A
D

B
EAUFO

R
T RO

A
D

BEAU
FO

RT R
O

A
D

BEAU
FO

RT R
O

AD

BEA
UFO

R
T RO

AD

B
EAUFO

R
T RO

A
D

B
EAUFO

R
T RO

A
D

BEAU
FO

RT R
O

A
D

BEAU
FO

RT R
O

AD

BEA
UFO

R
T RO

AD

B
EAUFO

R
T RO

A
D

BEAU
FO

RT R
O

AD
21

23

El Sub Sta

39

20

3

13

TINDALL

13

24

El Sub Sta

SQUARE

25

FA

1

5

DEVO
N W

A
LK

DEVO
N W

ALK
D

EVO
N W

ALK
DEVO

N
 W

ALK
DEVO

N W
A

LK
DEVO

N W
A

LK
DEVO

N W
ALK

D
EVO

N W
ALK

DEVO
N

 W
ALK

DEVO
N W

A
LK

DEVO
N W

A
LK

DEVO
N W

ALK
DEVO

N
 W

ALK
DEVO

N W
A

LK
DEVO

N W
A

LK
DEVO

N W
ALK

D
EVO

N W
ALK

DEVO
N

 W
ALK

DEVO
N W

A
LK

DEVO
N W

A
LK

DEVO
N W

ALK
D

EVO
N W

ALK
DEVO

N
 W

ALK
DEVO

N W
A

LK
D

EVO
N W

ALK
10

19

18

FERNIE

13

Tennis
Court

SQUARE

1

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:2500
    Time of plot: 14:50
    Date of plot: 19/08/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

jhoward
Typewritten Text
2015/0272/FUL



Application: 2015/0272/FUL Item 1  
Proposal: Residential infill development comprising 22 dwellings including 8 

affordable dwellings along with open space and parking. 
Address: All Green Space Around, Harrier Close, Cottesmore, Rutland 
Applicant:  Abbey Developments  Parish Cottesmore 
Agent: Mr John Brindley, 

CMYK (Planning & 
Design) 

Ward Cottesmore 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Major Development – Significant Local 
objections 

Date of Meeting 1 September 2015 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The site is outside the Planned Limits to Development but comprises infill plots on an 
otherwise built up development. It is not so remote from a sustainable village so as to 
make it unacceptable. One of the previous reasons for refusal, aircraft noise, no longer 
applies and the application can be supported as fulfilling the Government’s aim to create 
new housing in sustainable locations.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to: 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106  Agreement to deal with developer Contributions; and 
 
b) the following conditions: 

 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
Reason – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers1482/P/02C, 
1482/P/03-20 inclusive, Abbey19669-11B 1 of 2, Abbey19669-11B 2 of 2, the 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement and the Landscape 
Specification. 
Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. No development shall be commenced until precise details of the manufacturer 

and types and colours of the external facing and roofing materials to be used in 
construction have been submitted to and agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning 
Authority. Such materials as may be agreed shall be those used in the 
development. 
Re
[...]
south on Rogues Lane. Harrier Close is 850m from the junction 
of Rogues Lane with Toll Bar and Hall Close. The entire Kendrew Barracks and the 
surrounding residential areas are also outside the PLD and whilst the barracks have 
some facilities, only the school is accessible to civilians. 

 
5. There are approximately 372 dwellings on Kendrew Barracks and Harrier Close, 

forming this enclave away from the main part of the village. 
 
Proposal 
 
6. The proposal is to erect 22 dwellings, including 8 affordable units, on 7 separate 

plots around the Close. There would be 12 detached, 2 pairs of semi detached and 
2 x blocks of 3 units. 8 units would be affordable, 3 x 2 beds and 5 x 3 beds. All 
would be 2 storey, some with garages and some with open off street parking. 

 
7. Two separate areas of open space would be retained, totalling about 1190m2. A 

small Local Area for Play (LAP) is proposed on one of these spaces. The layout is 
shown in the Appendix. 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
Application Description Decision  
190/60 Site for residential 

development (Outline) 
 

Approved 

141/72 Erection of 40 dwellings Approved 

74/0252 Residential 
development 

Refused (Open 
countryside) 

2005/1134 Erection of 12 dwellings Refused. Appeal 
dismissed January 
20071. 

Planning Guidance and Policy 

1 This was dismissed on the grounds of planning policy (countryside) and that the residents would suffer from undue 
aircraft noise. 

                                                 



 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Para 14 of the Framework sets out that there is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development which should be seen as a golden thread running through both plan making 
and decision-taking. Para 7 explains that there are 3 dimensions to sustainability; 
economic, social and environmental. 
 
The Framework promotes sustainable development but confirms that development that is 
not in accordance with an up to date development plan shou
[...]
es figures correct at 1st 
March 2015. This was confirmed by the Inspector at the recent Greetham Garden 
Centre appeal. 

 
20. Therefore, the exceptional release of this land for residential development would need to be 

justified.  
 
21. Further consideration needs to be given to this application in the light of the recent 

Greetham Garden Centre appeal decision, which despite the Council having a five year 
supply of land, allowed residential development outside the planned limits of development 
on the basis of paragraph 14 of the NPPF. Paragraph 14 of the NPPF makes it clear that 
there is a presumption in favour of sustainable development, which has three dimensions: 
economic, social, and environmental. The main factor to consider is whether this proposal 
will lead to any adverse impacts, which would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits of the scheme in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. In that decision the Inspector noted that the site would appear as part of the 
village and not part of the surrounding countryside. Consequently it would not intrude into 
countryside or harm the setting of the village. The Inspector concluded: 

 
“the positive attributes of the development, in terms of the economic, social and 
environmental gains, means that the scheme would constitute sustainable 
development. Consequently the Framework’s presumption in favour of sustainable 
development applies.  

 
The appeal proposal constitutes sustainable development and would generate 
various economic and social benefits, including a number of much-needed 
affordable housing units. I consider that these other material considerations should 
be accorded very significant weight and, when added together, outweigh the 
identified conflict with local planning policy. These findings constitute compelling 
grounds for allowing the appeal.” 

 
22. The same could be said on Harrier Close as the site(s) are surrounded by other housi
[...]
to have any adverse 
impact on the surrounding character of the area.  It is considered this proposal does 
represent sustainable development, as it will not result in isolated development in the open 
countryside. It is well related to the existing housing at Harrier Close and the surrounding 
housing, is an efficient use of underutilised land, and will not result in the significant loss of 
a green field site. Therefore, it meets the requirements of the NPPF without giving rise to 
adverse impacts. It is considered therefore that in the light of Government policy on the 
delivery of housing, the outcome of an appeal today would be very different to that in 2007, 
especially as the second reason for refusal has already disappeared with the loss of aircraft 
from the base. 

 
27. The announcement by the Chancellor in the recent Budget that planning laws will be 

relaxed even more to fulfil the Governments housing supply targets is an indication that 
sites such as this are even less likely to have a refusal upheld on appeal as although this is 
not brownfield land, they are essentially infill plots in an otherwise built up area where no 
harm would be caused to the character of the countryside.  

 
28. As stated above, the Cottesmore Neighbourhood Plan can only be lent limited weight at this 

stage and that is not considered to be sufficient to outweigh the Government’s policy on 
sustainable development set out above. 

 
29. On the basis of the above, it is considered that there are material considerations in this 

case that would outweigh a decision in line with the Development Plan. 
 
Residential Amenity 
 
30. The layout of the proposal is of a density that is similar in character to the existing 

development on Harrier Close. There would be no undue overlooking, loss of light or 
privacy. Residential development adjacent to existing residential development is not 
considered to be a reason for refusal per se. As stated above, the land is not formal open
[...]
OKERY LANE

ROOKERY LANE

ROOKERY LANE

ROOKERY LANE

ROOKERY LANE

ROOKERY LANE

ROOKERY LANE

ROOKERY LANE

ROOKERY LANE
Barnstone

Culbrae

Cottage

The Manor

Cherrytrees The Barns

Bungalow

Wytchley House

Manor Farm

8

Cottage
Farm

Croft Barn

(PH)Appleyard
Jackson-Stops

102.9m
LB

99.3m
Walnut Ho

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

M
ANOR ROAD

Shelter

ESS
Farm
Ho

Manor

2

Church

Pp

Te

Ty Mawr

TCB

St Nicholas's

The Old School C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
UR

C
H

 LA
N

C
H

U
R

CH
 LA

N
CH

U
R

C
H LA

N
C

HU
R

C
H

 LA
N

C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
UR

C
H

 LA
N

C
H

U
R

CH
 LA

N
CH

U
R

C
H LA

N
C

HU
R

C
H

 LA
N

C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
UR

C
H

 LA
N

CH
U

R
C

H LA
N

C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

HU
R

C
H

 LA
N

C
H

UR
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
U

R
CH

 LA
N

CH
U

R
C

H LA
N

C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

HU
R

C
H

 LA
N

C
H

UR
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
U

R
CH

 LA
N

CH
U

R
C

H LA
N

C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
U

R
CH

 LA
N

C
ottage

House
The

Stone Ridge

Old

Rectory

Rookery

Meadow

Erskine Barn

1

Barn

The Granary

m

ectory

tretton

arm
10

Laburnham

Jacobs Barn

107.2m

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 14:51
    Date of plot: 19/08/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

jhoward_1
Typewritten Text
2015/0635/LBA



Application: 2015/0635/LBA ITEM  2 
Proposal: Fit Solar P. V. panels to extension roof east facing. 
Address: 1, Rectory Farm Cottage, Rookery Lane, Stretton, LE15 7RA 
Applicant:  Mr Kevin Hawkes Parish Stretton 
Agent:  Ward Greetham 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Local interest 
Date of Committee: 1st September 2015 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

T
[...]
N
CH

U
R

C
H LA

N
C

HU
R

C
H

 LA
N

C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
UR

C
H

 LA
N

C
H

U
R

CH
 LA

N
CH

U
R

C
H LA

N
C

HU
R

C
H

 LA
N

C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
UR

C
H

 LA
N

CH
U

R
C

H LA
N

C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

HU
R

C
H

 LA
N

C
H

UR
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
U

R
CH

 LA
N

CH
U

R
C

H LA
N

C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

HU
R

C
H

 LA
N

C
H

UR
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
U

R
CH

 LA
N

CH
U

R
C

H LA
N

C
HU

R
C

H
 LA

N
C

H
U

R
CH

 LA
N

C
ottage

House
The

Stone Ridge

Old

Rectory

Rookery

Meadow

Erskine Barn

1

Barn

The Granary

m

ectory

tretton

arm
10

Laburnham

Jacobs Barn

107.2m

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 14:51
    Date of plot: 19/08/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

jhoward_2
Typewritten Text
2015/0636/FUL



Application: 2015/0636/LBA ITEM 3  
Proposal: Fit Solar P.V. panels to roof on extension west facing. 
Address: 1, Rectory Farm Cottage, Rookery Lane, Stretton, LE15 7RA 
Applicant:  Mr Kevin Hawkes Parish Stretton 
Agent:  Ward Greetham 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Objections 
Date of Committee: 1st September 2015 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The installation of solar panels on the less prominent west facing roof slope of the 
building has had an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of Stretton 
Conservation Area and does not affect the setting of adjacent listed buildings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL (no conditions) 
 
 
Site & Surroundings 
 
1. The application is to retain solar panels that have been installed on the roof of a 

modern two storey extension on the rear of  a grade II listed building on the south 
side of Rookery Lane, within Stretton Conservation Area. The rear extension was 
granted consent in 2006 and is partly visible from Rookery Lane. 
 

2. To the east and south of the application site is the garden of a house called 
Meadow Croft Barn.  To the north-east is a converted grade II
[...]
e been installed can be 

glimpsed from Rookery Lane but are not prominent in views from neighbouring 
houses and, unlike those proposed to be installed on the opposite (east) roof 
slope, do not impact on the setting of nearby listed buildings.  

 
12.   Solar panels have already been installed with consent along the south facing roof 

slope of the listed building and it is not considered that the panels that have been 
added along the west facing return of the extension are any more harmful to the 
appearance of the conservation area or the listed building, or to the setting of 
nearby listed buildings, than those already granted consent. 

 





 
REPORT NO: 158/2015 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 

 
1st September 2015 

 
APPEALS 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 

 
Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Terry King, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development) and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and 
Transport) 

Tel: 01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Gary Pullan, Development Control 
Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 
gpullan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the last 

meeting of the Development Control & Licensing Committee and summarises the 
decisions made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

2.1 APP/A2470/Z/3067591 – Marston’s Plc – 2015/0130/ADV 
 The Old Buttercross, Panniers Way, BARLEYTHORPE, Oakham, Rutland, 

LE15 7US 
 2 x externally illuminated individual letters with rounded edges. 1 x 

externally illuminated individual letters with rounded edges fitted directly on 
rails to match background. 3 x externally illuminated Marston’s logos. 1 x 



[...]
0. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

 10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the 
following reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or 
organisational changes being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
 11.1  There are no such implications. 

 
 

12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

 12.1 There are no such implications 
 

 
13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for 
noting. 

 
 

14. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

 14.1 There are no such implications 
 

15. APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 

     
 



 A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is 
available upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 


	Agenda
	5 REPORT NO. 159/2015 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT AT ARMLEY LODGE FARM, KETTON ROAD, HAMBLETON
	6 REPORT NO. 157/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS
	FRONTSHEET
	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

	INDEX
	Index of Committee Items

	Report No. 157-2015 App. No. 2015-0272-FUL - Map
	Report No. 157-2015 App. No. 2015-0272-FUL
	Report No. 157-2015 App. No. 2015-0272- Appendix 1
	Report No. 157-2015 App No. 2015-0635-LBA-MAP
	Report No. 157-2015 App. No. 2015-0635-LBA
	Report No. 157-2015 App No. 2015-0636-FUL-MAP
	Report No. 157-2015 App. No. 2015-0636-FUL

	7 REPORT NO. 158/2015 APPEALS REPORT
	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
	1st September 2015
	APPEALS








Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 1st 
September, 2015 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr J Lammie
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

APOLOGIES Mr G Condé

ABSENT: Mr G Conde

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Ms Robyn Green Acting Engineer Assistant

Mr Nick Hodgett Principal Planning Officer
Mr Mark Longhurst Planning Enforcement Officer
Mr Gary Pullan Development Control Manager - 

Environment, Planning and Transport
Mr Neil Tomlinson Senior Highways Manager - 

Environment, Planning and Transport
Mr Dave Trubshaw Conservation Officer
Mrs Hannah Vincent Planning/Highways Lawyer 

Peterborough City Council
Mr Alex Daynes Community Governance Specialist

IN
ATTENDANCE:

186 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 4 
August 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

187 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr T King Item 1 
(2015/0272/FUL) 
Abbey Homes

Mr King declared on the 
grounds of probity that 
although he and his wife 
were members of the 



group that was 
developing the 
Cottesmore 
Neighbourhood Plan, 
neither had contributed 
to the comments 
contained in the 
objection and he would 
therefore remain open 
minded in debate.

Mr M Oxley Items 2 and 3
2015/0635LBA
2015/0636LBA
Mr Kevin Hawkes

Mr Oxley declared on 
the grounds of probity 
that although he had 
previously supported 
sustainable energy 
production projects he 
would remain open 
minded during debate of 
this item.

Mr A Mann Appeals Report Mr Mann declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as item 2.1 under 
Appeals Lodged Since 
Last Meeting related to 
a property that he 
owned.

188 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 93(5) the following late question had been 
received:  

 In relation to Agenda Item 6, application 1, 2015/0272/FUL, Abbey Homes, a 
late question was received from Amanda Bowles.

189 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 93(4) the following deputation had been received:  

 In relation to Agenda Item 6, application 1, 2015/0272/FUL, Abbey Homes, a 
deputation was received from Sara Atkin.

The Chair advised that the order of the agenda would change so that Report No. 
159/2015, Planning Enforcement, would be considered after the Development Control 
Applications in Report No. 157/2015.

190 REPORT NO. 157/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 157/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

The Chair advised that Item No. 1 (2015/0272/FUL) All Green Space Around Harrier 
Close, Cottesmore, would be considered after Items 2 and 3 in the report.



191 ITEM NO. 2 (2015/0635/LBA) 1 RECTORY FARM COTTAGE, ROOKERY LANE, 
STRETTON, LE15 7RA 

Application to fit Solar P. V. panels to extension roof east facing. 
(Ward: Greetham; Parish: Stretton)

Mr Begy spoke as Ward Councillor supporting the integrity of the conservation area.

RESOLVED

2015/0635/LBA In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
157/2015 Item 2, that this application be REFUSED.

192 ITEM NO. 3 (2015/0636/LBA) 1 RECTORY FARM COTTAGE, ROOKERY LANE, 
STRETTON, LE15 7RA 

Application to fit Solar P.V. panels to roof on extension west facing. 
(Ward: Greetham; Parish: Stretton)

Mr Begy spoke as Ward Councillor supporting the integrity of the conservation area.

RESOLVED

2015/0636/LBA In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
157/2015 Item 3, that this application be APPROVED.

193 ITEM NO. 1 (2015/0272/FUL) ALL GREEN SPACE AROUND, HARRIER CLOSE, 
COTTESMORE, RUTLAND 

A late question was received from Amanda Bowles, a summary of which is below:

It is common ground that the proposed development conflicts with the Rutland 
CSDPD (CS4) and SAPDPD (SP5).  Since the CSDPD and SADPD are both 
written in accordance with the NPPF, including the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, and in 2014 the planning inspector for the SADPD 
concluded that the exclusion of Harrier Close from the PLD was appropriate in 
line with the sustainability objectives in the plan, what are the material 
considerations that mean that the Council should ignore its plan, and the 
planning inspector, and approve the development?

The Principal Planning Officer responded that the material considerations were set out 
on pages 20 and 21 of the report.  Officers needed to consider any harm that would be 
caused by the development and whether this would give rise to any potential reason 
for refusal.  It was not considered that the development was in open countryside in the 
normal sense and was to be undertaken on infill plots in an existing development.  The 
NPPF is a material consideration in itself.  It was considered that in the current political 
climate, the application was likely to be allowed if appealed. There had been no 
highways, flooding or residential amenity issues identified.  Since an appeal at a 
similar site in Greetham earlier this year, it was clear that policy had moved on since 
the previous appeal on this site in 2007.



A deputation was received from Sara Atkin on behalf of residents of Harrier Close, the 
content of which is included below:

The residents of Harrier Close ask for your support in our objection to this 
proposal.  Planning has already been refused several times and this proposal 
contravenes many County and Village planning policies.

In 2007 an appeal to build 12 houses was dismissed.  In 2012 all 7 sites were 
rejected and excluded from the Site Allocations and Policies DPD due to ‘not 
being in or adjacent to the PLD’ and therefore contrary to Core Strategy.

In the Planning Inspectorate Report to RCC in August 2014, Peter Willow 
states: “While I accept that the area cannot be properly regarded as 
countryside, its exclusion from the PLD is appropriate, in line with the 
sustainability objectives of the Plan”.

This is why the sites are not included in the Site Allocations and Policies DPD – 
Preferred Options or the Emerging Neighbourhood plan.  The Neighbourhood 
Plan is rightly recognised as a material consideration in the assessment but has 
been given little weight.  Given that it is inline on these points with RCC policy it 
is surely premature to consider this application with a referendum likely to 
happen soon.  This is particularly strange given that the assessment seems to 
be giving weight to a Government statement about the future direction of 
planning which at this stage has absolutely no policy content.

In addition, the inspector’s report in Mach 2015 regarding Greetham garden 
centre concluded that there is a 5 year supply of housing land in Rutland and 
policies remain up-to-date.  The Greetham site development has now been 
approved but it should be noted that the circumstances are entirely different to 
Harrier Close.  The Greetham site directly adjoins the PLD and the land is 
brownfield.

It is our understanding that each planning application should be dealt with on its 
own merits and a single inspector’s decision on a site in another village with 
very different circumstances should not be given the weight that it seems to 
have been in this assessment.

Harrier Close is located over 800m form the centre of the village.  Public 
transport is minimal and this makes any development unsustainable.  Kendrew 
barracks and Harrier Close should not be referred to as an enclave.  We are 
separated by a high security fence.  Kendrew barracks is self-sufficient and 
residents enjoy many facilities that are not accessible to Harrier Close 
residents.

When we purchased our properties 8 years ago we were aware that there could 
be future development of 12 houses not the proposed 22 homes which would 
increase housing density by over 50%.  12 properties are far more appropriate 
to preserve our environment.  In addition the recreational space offered is 
wholly inadequate.  Indeed, this pace is as small as that offered in the 2007 
plans which the planning inspectorate deemed to be unacceptable for 52 
houses.  I am therefore confused as to how this small recreational space can 
be adequate for 62.



We do not feel that the exceptional release of this land for development can in 
any way be justified.

In their application Abbey homes state: “It is believed that the proposed scheme 
can improve the quality of the residents’ environment for both new and existing 
residents alike”.  

We refute this statement.  We moved here to live in a village environment that 
is appropriately populated and do not wish to become yet another overcrowded 
urban-style development.  We therefore ask you for your support in objecting to 
this unsuitable and unsustainable planning application.  

RESOLVED

2015/0272/FUL That contrary to the recommendations set out within Report No. 
157/2015 and reasons contained therein, that this application be REFUSED on the 
following grounds:

1. Contrary to Development Plan as in countryside outside the PLD and not 
sustainable due to isolation from the main part of the village.

194 REPORT NO. 159/2015 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT TO CONSIDER 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT AT 
ARMLEY LODGE FARM, KETTON ROAD, HAMBLETON 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 239(2) the Committee agreed that the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Report No. 159/2015 as 
exempt information relating to paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 may be discussed during debate.  In accordance with 
Procedure Rule 239(5) the Committee consented that Mr Gale was able to remain in 
the attendance during consideration of the report.

The meeting moved to exempt session.

The Committee was asked to consider enforcement action in relation to unauthorised 
development at Armley Lodge Farm. 

It was officer’s recommendation that enforcement action be taken.  The Planning 
Enforcement Officer provided an overview of the report. 

RESOLVED

159/2015 In accordance with the recommendation set out within the report that 
enforcement action be taken.

Following debate and resolution the meeting returned to public session.

195 REPORT NO. 158/2015 APPEALS REPORT 

Report No. 158/2015 from the Director of Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED



That the contents of Report No. 158/2015 be NOTED.

196 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

DECISION SUMMARY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2015

Applications approved in accordance with the report of the Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and Transport)
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

192 2015/0636/LBA Application to fit Solar P.V. panels to roof on extension 
west facing.  (Ward: Greetham; Parish: Stretton)

194 Report No. 
159/2015 (Exempt)

Planning Enforcement to consider enforcement action 
against unauthorised development at Armely Lodge Farm, 
Ketton Road, Hambleton. (Ward: Exton; Parish: 
Hambleton)

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

None.

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

191 2015/0635/LBA Application to fit Solar P. V. panels to extension roof east 
facing.  (Ward: Greetham; Parish: Stretton)

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

193 2015/0272/FUL Application for residential infill development comprising 22 
dwellings including 8 affordable dwellings along with open 
space and parking. (Ward: Cottesmore; Parish: 
Cottesmore)

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places



Minute 
No.

Application Detail

None.

Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

None.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.58 pm.

---oOo---


